

rajshree

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.942 OF 2025

Axis Bank Limited & Anr.Appellants
vs.
Union of India & Ors.Respondents

ALONGWITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL(ST) NO.19027 OF 2025

Deepak Kochhar & Ors.Appellants
vs.
Directorate of Enforcement & Ors.Respondents

Mr.Ravindra Kadam, Senior Advocate a/w Sankalp Sharma, Amit Kumar Mishra, Mitakshara Goyal, Rajendra Shinde, Shiva Gaur and Bhumika Jain i/b Svarniti & Associates for Appellants in Cr. Appeal No.942/2025.

Mr.Vikram Nankani, Senior Advocate a/w Tejas Popat i/b Omneel Jadhav for the Appellants in Cr.Appeal (St) No.19027/2025.

Ms.Manisha Jagtap for UOI.

Ms.Sangeeta Shinde, APP for the State.

**CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 16th DECEMBER, 2025.

P.C.

1 Ms.Jagtap, representing Directorate of Enforcement has tendered Affidavit in Reply in Criminal Appeal (St) No.19027/2025, but no reply is filed in Criminal Appeal No.942/2025. She submit that

positively the reply shall be filed on or before 19/12/2025 and advance copy of the same shall be furnished to the learned counsel for the Appellants.

List both the Appeals on 22/12/2025 at 10.30 a.m.

2 It is made clear that if no reply is filed, the prayer made on behalf of the Appellants for ad interim order, shall be considered.

[SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J]

[BHARATI DANGRE, J]