

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed
by BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date: 2026.04.02
11:15:39 +0530

APPEAL NO.942 OF 2025

Axix Bank Limited and Anr.Appellants.
V/s.
Union of India and Ors.Respondents.

**WITH
APPEAL (ST) NO.19027 OF 2025**

Deepak Kochhar and Ors. ...Appellants.
V/s
Directorate of Enforcement
and Ors. ...Respondents.

Mr. Sankalp A. Sharma with Mr. Rajendra Shinde, Ms. Bhumika Jain i/b Svarniti & Associates, advocates for the appellants in Appeal No.942 of 2025.

Mr. Tejas Popat i/b Mr. Omneel Jadhav, advocates for the appellants in Appeal (St) No.19027 of 2025.

Mrs. Manisha Jagtap for the Respondent-ED in both the above appeals.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 27TH MARCH 2026

P.C. :

Appeal (St) No. 19027 of 2025 is directed to be de-tagged.

2. Post Appeal No.942 of 2025 on 17th April 2026.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]